CITY OF KANDIYOHI MEETING OF COUNCIL February 21, 2023

The Kandiyohi City Council held their regular meeting on Tuesday, February 21, 2023, at the City Hall/Civic Center located at 432 Atlantic Avenue Kandiyohi, MN 56251. Present were Mayor Jon Lindstrand; Council Members Jeff Clark, James Raddatz, and David Streich; City Maintenance, Brandon Huls; City Clerk, Julie Woltjer. Absent: Council Member Scott McGillivray

Mayor Lindstrand called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

Council Meeting Guests: Kyle Carlson and Becca Nistler

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS:

Approval of February 6, 2023, Council Meeting Minutes.

Claims List(Payments) February 21, 2023

Department Reports: No new Reports

Council Member Raddatz motioned to approve the Consent Agenda Items. Council Member Clark seconded the motion, motion carried.

PUBLIC FORUM

The Men's Club has been renamed to the Kandiyohi Community Club. They meet the second Thursday of each month if anyone has interested in attending or joining.

REPORTS OF OFFICERS

Council Member Streich motioned to have the city pay for the Inflatables for KIDD again this year. The City Council did budget to pay for a couple things for KIDD. Council Member Raddatz seconded the motion, motion carried.

Council Member Raddatz motioned to allow the city clerk to attend the International Institute of Municipal Clerks and Finance officers conference that is being held in Minneapolis this year. Council Member Clark seconded the motion, motion carried.

Fire Chief Swanson is looking for feedback if there is interest to anyone on only being a EMR certified member of the Fire Department. Please email your responses to: kandiyohifd@gmail.com.

OLD BUSINESS

The Fire Department is still looking into options for the disposal of the pumper that was replaced late last year.

NEW BUSINESS

Moore Engineering: City Engineer Boots was unable to attend this council meeting due to the weather conditions. He did send an email update about grants prospects that would not affect USDA funding. **Approval Letter:** Council Member Raddatz motioned to approve sending a letter to the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives for Zero Tolerance Firearms and Fishing LLC. To allow a licensed gun retail sales store in Kandiyohi. Council Member Clark seconded the motion, motion carried.

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

No New Announcements

ADJOURNMENT

Council Member Streich motioned to adjourn at 7:55 p.m., Council Member Larcom seconded the motion. Meeting adjourned.

Next Council meeting will be on Monday, March 6, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Julie Woltjer City Clerk

Claims List(Payments):		
CDS	Audit Progress Billing	\$1,500.00
Central Counties Co-Op	LP	\$557.20
Charter	City Phone	\$167.96
Hawkins	Water Chemical	\$40.00
Innovative	Office Supplies	\$883.16
Kandiyohi County Auditor	Election Fees	\$588.27
KJ's Quickstop	Vehicle Fuel	\$989.75
MacQueen	Parts	\$464.74
MN Dept. of Health	1 st Quarter Connection Fees	\$503.00
MN PEIP	Employee Insurance	\$2,716.63
Payroll		\$643.86
Payroll		\$631.21
PERA		\$260.49
Payroll		\$642.78
Payroll		\$590.68
Payroll		\$36.94
Payroll		\$36.94
PERA		\$253.68
Thein Well	Supplies	\$742.10
Towmaster	Parts	\$150.20
X-cel Energy	City Gas	<u>\$141.51</u>
Total Expenditures		\$12,541.10
City Portion of Fire Department Expenditures		\$1,291.51